

[3442]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 8892 OF 2026

Between:

Mr. SHAIK ABDUL ADIL, S/o Shaik Hameed Age. 37 years Occ. Business
R/o No.78 Gayathri Layout Kondapur Village Serilingampally Mandal Ranga
Reddy District

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 8892 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Rep. by its Managing
Director VIDYUTH SOUDHA Somajiguda Hyderabad
2. The Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Rep. by its Divisional
Engineer Serilingampally Hyderabad
3. The Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Rep. by its Assistant
Engineer Serilingampally Hyderabad
4. Duddala Vidya Nand, S/o Late D.Pandu Age 48 years Occ. Business R/o
H.No.9-6-106 Durga Bhavani Nagar Champapet Saroornagar Ranga Reddy
District
5. Duddala Sathya Sheel, S/o Late D.Pandu Age 44 years Occ. Pvt. employee
R/o H.No.9-6-106 Durga Bhavani Nagar Champapet Saroornagar Ranga
Reddy District

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI KURITI VIJAYA PREM SWAMI NAIDU
Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3: SRI N SREEDHAR REDDY (SC
FOR TGSPDCL)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to disconnect the residential service connection of the petitioner's house vide Service connection No 623837879 situated at plot No78 Survey No102 Gayathri Nagar Kondapur Village GHMC Serilingampally Circle Ranga Reddy District in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP No. 8892 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

The petitioner claims to be lawful owner of the residential premises in Sy.No.102, Plot No.78, situated at Kondapur Village, Serilingampally Circle, Ranga Reddy District, having entered into an agreement of sale dated 18.09.2019 with respondent Nos.4 and 5.

It seems that the petitioner has an *inter se* dispute with respondent Nos.4 and 5 and therefore, respondent Nos.4 and 5 have given a complaint to respondent Nos.1 to 3 raising objection to the electricity connection given to the subject premises.

On account of the complaint given by respondent Nos.4 and 5, the petitioner apprehends disconnection.

In the circumstances stated, respondent Nos.1 to 3 are directed not to take any coercive steps, till the next date of hearing.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., VIDYUTH SOUDHA Somajiguda Hyderabad.
2. The Divisional Engineer, Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Serilingampally Hyderabad.
3. The Assistant Engineer, Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Serilingampally Hyderabad.
4. Duddala Vidya Nand, S/o Late D.Pandu, Occ. Business R/o H.No.9-6-106 Durga Bhavani Nagar Champapet Saroornagar Ranga Reddy District.
5. Duddala Sathya Sheel, S/o Late D.Pandu, Occ. Pvt. employee R/o H.No.9-6-106 Durga Bhavani Nagar Champapet Saroornagar Ranga Reddy District. (RR 1 to 5 by SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. KURITI VIJAYA PREM SWAMI NAIDU Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RYJ

DATED:25/03/2026

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.8892 of 2026

DIRECTION

